

GAHC010255532025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3746/2025

HAM AK RURAL DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION, NAGAON, ASSAM
A NGO, REGD. UNDER THE SOCIETIES ACTS AS WELL AS COMPANIES ACT
REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY, DR. INAMUL HASSAN, AGED ABOUT
39 YEARS, S/O ABDUL MOZID, VILLAGE AND PO-HATIZUZUA, PS-JAJORI,
DIST- NAGAON, ASSAM, PIN-782122.

VERSUS

THE BAR COUNCIL OF INDIA
21, ROUSE AVENUE INSTITUTIONAL AREA, NEAR BAL BHAWAN, NEW
DELHI-110002.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A C BURAGOHAIN, MS. J TAMULI

Advocate for the Respondent : MRS. A GAYAN,

Linked Case : WP(C)/3782/2022

HAM AK RURAL DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION
NAGAON
ASSAM
A NON GOVT. ORGANISATION REGISTERED UNDER THE SOCIETIES ACTS
AS WELL AS COMPANIES ACT REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY INAMUL
HASAN
AGED 36 YEARS
S/O- ABDUL MOZID

VILLAGE AND P.O.- HATIZUZUA
P.S.- JAJORI
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782122.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE REGISTRAR
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY
GOPINATH BORDOLOI NAGAR
GUWAHATI-14
ASSAM
KAMRUP(M).

3:UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG
NEW DELHI- 110002.

4:THE BAR COUNCIL OF INDIA
21
ROUSE AVENUE INSTITUTIONAL AREA
NEAR BAL BHAWAN
NEW DELHI- 110002.

Advocate for : MR. P MAHANTA
Advocate for : SC
HIGHER EDU appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN

ORDER

05.12.2025

Heard A. C. Buragohain, learned counsel for the applicant.

This interlocutory application has been preferred by the applicant for clarifying and giving necessary direction to the Bar Council of India, respondent No. 4; in WP(C) No. 3782/2022, for consideration of the applications, dated 19.12.2022 and 20.12.2022, and for granting provisional approval of BCI, as a sum of Rs. 6,50,000/- has already been received through offline mode, as application and inspection fee.

Let notice be issued to the opposite party, returnable by two weeks.

Steps be taken a registered speed post with A/D and also by usual process, within a week from today.

List after **2 (two) weeks**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant