

GAHC010255532025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3746/2025

HAM AK RURAL DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION, NAGAON, ASSAM
A NGO, REGD. UNDER THE SOCIETIES ACTS AS WELL AS COMPANIES ACT
REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY, DR. INAMUL HASSAN, AGED ABOUT
39 YEARS, S/O ABDUL MOZID, VILLAGE AND PO-HATIZUZUA, PS-JAJORI,
DIST- NAGAON, ASSAM, PIN-782122.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE REGISTRAR
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY
GOPINATH BORDOLOI NAGAR
GUWAHATI-14
ASSAM
KAMRUP(M)

3:UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG
NEW DELHI-110002.

4:THE BAR COUNCIL OF INDIA
21
ROUSE AVENUE INSTITUTIONAL AREA
NEAR BAL BHAWAN
NEW DELHI-110002

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A C BURAGOHAJN, MS. J TAMULI

Advocate for the Respondent : MRS. A GAYAN,

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 17.03.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. J. Tamuli appears on behalf of the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the instant case record reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 4 by way of speed post with A/D on 06.01.2026.

But so far, neither the A/D card nor any un-served notice has been received in regard to the notice mentioned above.

However, it appears that the postal track consignment report regarding the above mentioned notice has been generated and annexed with the case record at **Flag-'Q' in the Part-II file**. Now, a perusal of the said postal tracking report reveals that the notice issued upon the respondent No. 4 has been delivered on 22.01.2026.

In view of the observations made above, it may be said that **service of notice upon the respondent No. 4 has been completed.**

Pursuant to the above, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant