

GAHC010255532025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3746/2025

HAM AK RURAL DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION, NAGAON, ASSAM
A NGO, REGD. UNDER THE SOCIETIES ACTS AS WELL AS COMPANIES ACT
REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY, DR. INAMUL HASSAN, AGED ABOUT
39 YEARS, S/O ABDUL MOZID, VILLAGE AND PO-HATIZUZUA, PS-JAJORI,
DIST- NAGAON, ASSAM, PIN-782122.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE REGISTRAR
GAUHATI UNIVERSITY
GOPINATH BORDOLOI NAGAR
GUWAHATI-14
ASSAM
KAMRUP(M)

3:UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG
NEW DELHI-110002.

4:THE BAR COUNCIL OF INDIA
21
ROUSE AVENUE INSTITUTIONAL AREA
NEAR BAL BHAWAN
NEW DELHI-110002

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A C BURAGOHAJN, MS. J TAMULI

Advocate for the Respondent : MRS. A GAYAN,

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN
ORDER**

01.04.2026

Heard Mr. A.C. Buragohain, learned Sr. counsel assisted by Mr. R. Singh, learned counsel for the applicant.

Ms. A. Gayan, learned counsel entered appearance on behalf of respondent/opposite party No.1, but she submits that she is not the engaged counsel for the opposite party No.1.

In view of above, it is provided that applicant shall take step for service of notice upon the opposite party No.1 by speed post and also by usual process within a week from today.

Additionally, *dasti* service is also permitted. After effecting service by *dasti* mode, an affidavit shall be filed before this Court.

List the matter on 23.04.2026.

Registry shall delete the name of Ms. Gayan from the cause list.

**Sd/- Robin Phukan
JUDGE**

Comparing Assistant